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Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, November 10, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom 

9:30 AM

4:30 PM

1:30 PM

12:30 PM

CRH-533821 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Gamon Jay Leacock

344(1), 348(1)(b) x2, and 145(1)(a) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

Interim Pub Ban pursuant to s. 486.4 & s.486.5

on Count 1 of the Indictment until a formal 

hearing is scheduled

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron 

Byron Cumberland

163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 

163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), 

and 129(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam 

Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar,  Richard 

Walter C. Beaver,  and Martin Allan Rangers 
271 x10, 267(A), 286.3(2) x7, 279(2), 151 x5, 

286.3(1) x2, 279.02(1) X2, 279.011(1) x3, 

286.2(2) x2, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 163.1(4) 

x7, 286.1(2) x3, 279.02(2) x2, 272(1)(A) x2, 

152 x3, 286.4 x2, 279.01(1), 266, 264.1(1)(A), 

92(2), 145(5)(A)

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 cc, s. 517(1) cc

Provincial, Crown

Leacock, Gamon Jay (SR)

Dostal, Peter

Tibbo, Robert

Provincial, Crown

Chongatera, Godfred

Kennedy, Matthew Robert

Kidston, Peter

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Saarloos, Rodi

Eagan, Patrick J.

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Applications

OTH - Other

Criminal - Sentence

Day 6 of 14

9:00 AM

9:30 AM

12:30 PM

9:30 AM

Pre-Trial Conference 

Abuse of Process Application 

Yarmouth Matter - Virtual (MS Teams)

Sentencing (Rangers Only)

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

301 Courtroom  

303 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
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Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

304 Courtroom

401 Courtroom

Supreme, J. Court

Supreme, J. Court

3:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-538941 - Peter Boulton,  Dmitry 

Yuzefovich,  Nancy Martin,  Michael Condran, 

A Star Service Inc ,  Wissam (Sam) 

Fakhreddine Vs. Aviva General Insurance 

Company et al.

Wagner, Raymond

MacFadgen, Michelle (SR)

Kuzma, Cassandra (SR)

D'Angelo, Sarah (SR)

Aviva General Insurance 

Company (SR)

Axa Insurance (Canada) 

(SR)

Beneva Insurance 

Company (REMOVED) 

(SR)

The Dominion Insurance 

Corporation (REMOVED) 

(SR)

Intact Insurance Company 

(SR)

Jevco Insurance Company 

(SR)

Northbridge General 

Insurance Corporation 

(SR)

RBC Insurance Agency Ltd

(SR)

Royal & Sun Alliance 

Insurance Company of 

Canada (SR)

Travelers Insurance 

Company of Canada (SR)

The Wawanesa Mutual 

Insurance Company (SR)

The Dominion of Canada 

General Insurance 

Company (SR)

Machum, K.C., Geoffrey

Economical Insurance 

(SR)

.....

WL - Case 

Management

OTH - Other

OTH - Other

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

Sydney - Virtual Chambers

Breakout 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

303 Courtroom  
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Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

402 Courtroom
Supreme, J. Court

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

3:30 PM

2:00 PM

SH-540067 - In the matter of the Companies' 

Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C 1985, c. C-

36, as amended (the "CCAA')  And in the 

matter of an application by Superport Marine 

Service Ltd. (the "Applicant") for relief under s. 

11 of the CCAA and other relief

SH-538745 - In the Matter of an Application by 

Blue Lobster Capital Limited, 3284906 Nova 

Scotia Limited, 3343533 Nova Scotia Limited 

and 4318682 Nova Scotia Limited (collectively,

the Applicants") for relief under s. 11 of the 

CCAA and other relief

SH-540948 - Julie Jenkins (formerly 

Julie Witherell), personal representative 

of the estate of Lawrence Edward 

Witherell Vs. Lawrence Jessome

SH-545219 - Qiao Jing (Jane) Chen Vs. 

Rainbow International Restoration

CRH-540554 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Jamie Duckenfield

235(1) CC

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON FILE

O'Keefe, Darren

Nova Scotia Sheriff 

Services (SR)

Santimaw, Josh

Ehrhardt, Edwin G.

Scott, Sara

Kingston, Stephen

Town of Port Hawkesbury 

(SR)

Wyse, Heather

KSV Restructuring Inc. 

(SR)

Royal Bank (SR)

Kingston, Stephen

Wedlake, David

MacDonald, Gavin

JULIE,  JENKINS (SR)

Jessome, Lawrence R.

Chen, Qiao Jing (Jane) (SR)

Rainbow International 

Restoration (SR)

Provincial, Crown

Brown, Zeb

OTH - Other

WL - Motion

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

SCCH App. - Small 

Claims Appeals

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Day 1 of 3

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

2:00 PM

1:00 PM

Breakout 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

701 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

703 Courtroom  

Virtual Courtroom 8  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, November 12, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

501 Courtroom

301 Courtroom 

Federal,  Court

504 Courtroom 
Court of Appeal 

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

12:30 PM

3:00 PM

3:00 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron 

Byron Cumberland

163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 

163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), 

and 129(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-546857 - Vikas Kumar Vs. His Majesty the 

King

97(1) MVA

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-538421 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Jonathon Brian Lichty

271 x2, 151, 152, and 153(1)(a) x2 cc

s.486.4 & s.486.5

SPH-429553 - Gary Chandler,  Beulah 

Chandler,  Margaret Chandler,  Jesse 

Chandler,  Patricia Pond, Estate of Sterling 

Morrison ,  Moriah Chandler,  Isaiah Chandler, 

Noah Chandler,  Jude Chandler,  Isaac 

Chandler,  Eden Chandler, Hugh Brian 

MacIntyre, on behalf of Estate of Logan Patrick

MacIntyre and Estateof Morgan Christopher 

MacIntyre, on his own behalf and behalf of 

other claimants, and Dillon Joseph MacMillan 

and Carley David-Rogers Vs. Darryl Steven 

MacDonald,  F. Darryl MacDonald

Dostal, Peter

Tibbo, Robert

Kumar, Vikas (SR)

Municipal, Crown

Provincial, Crown

Nodelman, Joshua

MacIsaac, Harold Andrew

Jardine, Lyndsay Claire

McKiggan, John

Conohan, Christopher

Tarulli, Franco

Garagan, Jennifer

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Appeals

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

WL - Case 

Management

FC - Federal Court

CA - Telephone 

Chambers

Ch - General 

Chambers

Day 7 of 14

Day 2 of 3

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

1:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Abuse of Process Application 

Summary Conviction Appeal

Pre-Trial Application - Seaboyer Application 

T-619-25
Baxter I.C.I. Corp. v. Attorney General of Canada

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom  

303 Courtroom  

304 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
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Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

703 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-516202 - Yao Chen Vs. 3317552 Nova 

Scotia Limited, a body corporate

Boyle, John

Santimaw, Josh

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

OTH - Other

2:00 PM

9:15 AM

Virtual - Sydney Provincial Court (French language)

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

702 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, November 13, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

10:30 AM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron 

Byron Cumberland

163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 

163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), 

and 129(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-508374 - International Royalty Corporation,

a body corporate Vs. Newmont Canada 

Corporation, a body corporate, Newmont 

Corporation, a body corporate and Newmont 

Canada FN Holdings ULC, a body corporate

CRH-536492 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Mustafa Adam Abdel Karim Adam

264(1), 264.1(1)(a), 239(1), 268(1), and 267(a)

cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-533671 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron 

Daniel Crawley

235(1), 267(a), and 145(5)(a) x4 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc

CRH-538152 - His Majesty the King Vs. Bruce 

Douglas Hatfield

271 x2, 151 x2, and 245(1)(a) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

Dostal, Peter

Tibbo, Robert

Awad, K.C., Michelle

Nijhawan, Nasha

Thurlow, W. H.

Provincial, Crown

Chongatera, Godfred

Taylor, Eric G.

Crawley, Aaron Daniel 

(SR)

Mancini, D. Peter

Provincial, Crown

Nodelman, Joshua

Criminal - Applications

Crownside - Crownside

WL - Case 

Management

Criminal - Case 

Management

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Ch - General 

Chambers

Day 8 of 14

Day 1 of 4

Day 3 of 3

9:30 AM

9:00 AM

1:00 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Abuse of Process Application 

All Parties to Appear via MS Teams

Case Management 

Adjournment Request 

Judge Alone Trial

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

303 Courtroom 

303 Courtroom  

304 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, November 13, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

1:30 PM

CRH-527701 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aldrick

Delmar Birthwright

271 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

Taylor, Eric G.

Lawson, Leora

Criminal - Status 

Update

12:30 PM

Status Update  via MS Teams 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

Mellor  #1  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, November 14, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom 

303 Courtroom 

504 Courtroom 

701 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

1:30 PM

CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron 

Byron Cumberland

163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 

163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), 

and 129(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-543748 - Detbandic Elven Hansana Vs. 

His Majesty the King

266, 267(a) x2, and 264.1(1)(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-538152 - His Majesty the King Vs. Bruce 

Douglas Hatfield

271 x2, 151 x2, and 245(1)(a) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

Dostal, Peter

Tibbo, Robert

McCarthy, Laura Anne

Provincial, Crown

Provincial, Crown

Nodelman, Joshua

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Appeals

OTH - Other

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

OTH - Other

BC - Bankruptcy

Ch - General 

Chambers

AD - Appearance Day

Day 9 of 14

Day 2 of 4

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

Abuse of Process Application 

Summary Conviction Appeal 

Port Hawkesbury File - Via MS Teams

Judge Alone Trial

Exec Office (AP/LEP)

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

304 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
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Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

Mellor  #2 
10:30 AM

CRH-533671 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron 

Daniel Crawley

235(1), 267(a), and 145(5)(a) x4 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc

Taylor, Eric G. 
Crawley, Aaron Daniel (SR)

Mancini, D. Peter

Criminal - Status 

Update

9:30 AM

Status Update on Adjournment Requested on Nov 13/25 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter




