Halifax Supreme Court Monday, November 10, 2025

Wioliday, November 10, 2025				
Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:00 AM 9:30 AM	CRH-533821 - His Majesty the King Vs. Gamon Jay Leacock 344(1), 348(1)(b) x2, and 145(1)(a) cc PUBLICATION BAN - Interim Pub Ban pursuant to s. 486.4 & s.486.5 on Count 1 of the Indictment until a formal hearing is scheduled s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown Leacock, Gamon Jay (SR)
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM Abuse of F	CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Byron Cumberland 163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), and 129(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications Day 6 of 14	Dostal, Peter Tibbo, Robert
302 Courtroom	12:30 PM 1:30 PM Yarmouth	Matter - Virtual (MS Teams)	OTH - Other	
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar, Richard Walter C. Beaver, and Martin Allan Rangers 271 x10, 267(A), 286.3(2) x7, 279(2), 151 x5, 286.3(1) x2, 279.02(1) X2, 279.011(1) x3, 286.2(2) x2, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 163.1(4) x7, 286.1(2) x3, 279.02(2) x2, 272(1)(A) x2, 152 x3, 286.4 x2, 279.01(1), 266, 264.1(1)(A), 92(2), 145(5)(A)	Criminal - Sentence	Provincial, Crown Chongatera, Godfred Kennedy, Matthew Robert Kidston, Peter MacDonald, Jennifer L. Saarloos, Rodi Eagan, Patrick J.
	Sentencin	PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc, s. 517(1) cc g (Rangers Only)		

Halifax Supreme Court Monday, November 10, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
303 Courtroom	2:00 PM 3:30 PM	SH-538941 - Peter Boulton, Dmitry Yuzefovich, Nancy Martin, Michael Condran, A Star Service Inc , Wissam (Sam) Fakhreddine Vs. Aviva General Insurance Company et al.	WL - Case Management	Wagner, Raymond MacFadgen, Michelle (SR) Kuzma, Cassandra (SR) D'Angelo, Sarah (SR) Aviva General Insurance Company (SR) Axa Insurance (Canada) (SR) Beneva Insurance Company (REMOVED) (SR) The Dominion Insurance Corporation (REMOVED) (SR) Intact Insurance Company (SR) Jevco Insurance Company (SR) Northbridge General Insurance Corporation (SR) RBC Insurance Agency Ltd (SR) Royal & Sun Alliance Insurance Company of Canada (SR) Travelers Insurance Company of Canada (SR) The Wawanesa Mutual Insurance Company (SR) The Dominion of Canada General Insurance Company (SR) Machum, K.C., Geoffrey Economical Insurance (SR)
304 Courtroom Supreme, J. Court	9:30 AM 4:30 PM Sydney - '	Virtual Chambers	OTH - Other	
401 Courtroom Supreme, J. Court	2:00 PM 4:30 PM Breakout		OTH - Other	

Halifax Supreme Court Monday, November 10, 2025

monday, November 10, 2020				
Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers	
2:00 PM 4:30 PM Breakout		OTH - Other		
9:30 AM 12:30 PM	SH-540067 - In the matter of the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C 1985, c. C- 36, as amended (the "CCAA") And in the matter of an application by Superport Marine Service Ltd. (the "Applicant") for relief under s. 11 of the CCAA and other relief	WL - Motion	O'Keefe, Darren Nova Scotia Sheriff Services (SR) Santimaw, Josh Ehrhardt, Edwin G. Scott, Sara Kingston, Stephen Town of Port Hawkesbury (SR)	
2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-538745 - In the Matter of an Application by Blue Lobster Capital Limited, 3284906 Nova Scotia Limited, 3343533 Nova Scotia Limited and 4318682 Nova Scotia Limited (collectively, the Applicants") for relief under s. 11 of the CCAA and other relief	WL - Motion	Wyse, Heather KSV Restructuring Inc. (SR) Royal Bank (SR) Kingston, Stephen Wedlake, David MacDonald, Gavin	
9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 3		
2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-540948 - Julie Jenkins (formerly Julie Witherell), personal representative of the estate of Lawrence Edward Witherell Vs. Lawrence Jessome	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	JULIE, JENKINS (SR) Jessome, Lawrence R.	
2:00 PM 3:30 PM	SH-545219 - Qiao Jing (Jane) Chen Vs. Rainbow International Restoration	SCCH App Small Claims Appeals	Chen, Qiao Jing (Jane) (SR) Rainbow International Restoration (SR)	
1:00 PM 2:00 PM	CRH-540554 - His Majesty the King Vs. Jamie Duckenfield 235(1) CC	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown Brown, Zeb	
	2:00 PM 4:30 PM Breakout 9:30 AM 12:30 PM 4:30 PM 4:30 PM 2:00 PM 4:30 PM 2:00 PM 3:30 PM	2:00 PM 4:30 PM Breakout 9:30 AM 12:30 PM Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C 1985, c. C-36, as amended (the "CCAA") And in the matter of an application by Superport Marine Service Ltd. (the "Applicant") for relief under s. 11 of the CCAA and other relief 2:00 PM 4:30 PM Blue Lobster Capital Limited, 3284906 Nova Scotia Limited, 3343533 Nova Scotia Limited and 4318682 Nova Scotia Limited (collectively, the Applicants") for relief under s. 11 of the CCAA and other relief 9:30 AM 11:00 AM 2:00 PM SH-540948 - Julie Jenkins (formerly Julie Witherell), personal representative of the estate of Lawrence Edward Witherell Vs. Lawrence Jessome 2:00 PM SH-545219 - Qiao Jing (Jane) Chen Vs. Rainbow International Restoration	Time Case Event Name Day Of 2:00 PM 4:30 PM Breakout 9:30 AM SH-540067 - In the matter of the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C 1985, c. C-36, as amended (the "CCAA") And in the matter of an application by Superport Marine Service Ltd. (the "Applicant") for relief under s. 11 of the CCAA and other relief 2:00 PM SH-538745 - In the Matter of an Application by Blue Lobster Capital Limited, 3284906 Nova Scotia Limited, 34343533 Nova Scotia Limited and 4318682 Nova Scotia Limited (collectively, the Applicants") for relief under s. 11 of the CCAA and other relief 9:30 AM 11:00 AM Chambers Day 1 of 3 2:00 PM SH-540948 - Julie Jenkins (formerly Julie Witherell), personal representative of the estate of Lawrence Edward Witherell Vs. Lawrence Jessome 2:00 PM SH-545219 - Qiao Jing (Jane) Chen Vs. SCCH App Small Claims Appeals 1:00 PM Rainbow International Restoration Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, November 12, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
Clerk/ Ct. Reporter 301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Byron Cumberland 163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), and 129(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications Day 7 of 14	Dostal, Peter Tibbo, Robert
	Abuse of F	Process Application		
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	SH-546857 - Vikas Kumar Vs. His Majesty the King 97(1) MVA NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Appeals	Kumar, Vikas (SR) Municipal, Crown
	Summary	Conviction Appeal		
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	CRH-538421 - His Majesty the King Vs. Jonathon Brian Lichty 271 x2, 151, 152, and 153(1)(a) x2 cc s.486.4 & s.486.5	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Provincial, Crown Nodelman, Joshua
	Pre-Trial A	application - Seaboyer Application		
304 Courtroom	2:00 PM 3:00 PM	SPH-429553 - Gary Chandler, Beulah Chandler, Margaret Chandler, Jesse Chandler, Patricia Pond, Estate of Sterling Morrison, Moriah Chandler, Isaiah Chandler, Noah Chandler, Jude Chandler, Isaac Chandler, Eden Chandler, Hugh Brian MacIntyre, on behalf of Estate of Logan Patrick MacIntyre and Estateof Morgan Christopher MacIntyre, on his own behalf and behalf of other claimants, and Dillon Joseph MacMillan and Carley David-Rogers Vs. Darryl Steven MacDonald, F. Darryl MacDonald	WL - Case Management	MacIsaac, Harold Andrew Jardine, Lyndsay Claire McKiggan, John Conohan, Christopher Tarulli, Franco Garagan, Jennifer
501 Courtroom Federal, Court	1:00 PM 3:00 PM T-619-25 Baxter I.C.	I. Corp. v. Attorney General of Canada	FC - Federal Court	
504 Courtroom Court of Appeal	9:30 AM 4:30 PM		CA - Telephone Chambers	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 3	

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, November 12, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-516202 - Yao Chen Vs. 3317552 Nova Scotia Limited, a body corporate	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Boyle, John Santimaw, Josh
703 Courtroom	9:15 AM 4:30 PM Virtual - S	sydney Provincial Court (French language)	OTH - Other	

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, November 13, 2025

ourt Room stice/ Judge erk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Byron Cumberland 163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), and 129(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications Day 8 of 14	Dostal, Peter Tibbo, Robert
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM 11:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside	
	1:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-508374 - International Royalty Corporation, a body corporate Vs. Newmont Canada Corporation, a body corporate, Newmont Corporation, a body corporate and Newmont Canada FN Holdings ULC, a body corporate	WL - Case Management	Awad, K.C., Michelle Nijhawan, Nasha Thurlow, W. H.
	All Parties	to Appear via MS Teams		
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM 10:30 AM	CRH-536492 - His Majesty the King Vs. Mustafa Adam Abdel Karim Adam 264(1), 264.1(1)(a), 239(1), 268(1), and 267(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Case Management	Provincial, Crown Chongatera, Godfred
	Case Man	agement		
303 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	CRH-533671 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Daniel Crawley 235(1), 267(a), and 145(5)(a) x4 cc PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc	Criminal - Applications	Taylor, Eric G. Crawley, Aaron Daniel (SR) Mancini, D. Peter
	Adjournme	ent Request		
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-538152 - His Majesty the King Vs. Bruce Douglas Hatfield 271 x2, 151 x2, and 245(1)(a) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 1 of 4	Provincial, Crown Nodelman, Joshua
	Judge Alor	ne Trial		
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 3	

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, November 13, 2025

Court Room Time Case **Event Name** Lawyers Justice/ Judge Day Of Clerk/ Ct. Reporter 12:30 PM CRH-527701 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aldrick Criminal - Status Taylor, Eric G. Mellor #1 1:30 PM Delmar Birthwright Update Lawson, Leora 271 cc PUBLICATION BAN s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc Status Update via MS Teams

Halifax Supreme Court Friday, November 14, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Byron Cumberland 163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), and 129(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications Day 9 of 14	Dostal, Peter Tibbo, Robert
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-543748 - Detbandic Elven Hansana Vs. His Majesty the King 266, 267(a) x2, and 264.1(1)(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Appeals	McCarthy, Laura Anne Provincial, Crown
	Summary	Conviction Appeal		
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM Port Hawk	esbury File - Via MS Teams	OTH - Other	
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-538152 - His Majesty the King Vs. Bruce Douglas Hatfield 271 x2, 151 x2, and 245(1)(a) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 2 of 4	Provincial, Crown Nodelman, Joshua
	Judge Alo	ne Trial		
504 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM Exec Office	e (AP/LEP)	OTH - Other	
701 Courtroom	1:30 PM 4:30 PM		BC - Bankruptcy	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers	
	12:00 PM 1:30 PM		AD - Appearance Day	

Halifax Supreme Court Friday, November 14, 2025

Time Court Room Case **Event Name** Lawyers Justice/ Judge Day Of Clerk/ Ct. Reporter CRH-533671 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Criminal - Status Taylor, Eric G. 9:30 AM Mellor #2 10:30 AM **Daniel Crawley** Update Crawley, Aaron Daniel (SR) Mancini, D. Peter 235(1), 267(a), and 145(5)(a) x4 cc PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc Status Update on Adjournment Requested on Nov 13/25